

## Puronics® Water System Limited Lifetime Warranty

THE ATTACHED WARRANTY REGISTRATION CARD MUST BE FILLED OUT COMPLETELY AND RETURNED TO PURONICS WATER SYSTEMS, INC. AT THE ADDRESS WHICH APPEARS BELOW, WITHIN 30 DAYS FROM THE DATE OF INSTALLATION TO VALIDATE WARRANTY.

Puronics Water Systems, Inc., 5775 Las Positas Road, Livermore, CA 94551, warrants to the original purchaser only that the Puronics Water System to which this warranty applies shall be free of defects in materials and workmanship from the date of purchase for the lifetime of the product.

## **IMPORTANT**

IF YOUR SYSTEM INCLUDES BACTEROSTATIC HYgene®, IT IS A VIOLATION OF FEDERAL LAW TO SUBSTITUTE OR REPLACE THE HYgene® EPA-REGISTERED BACTERIOSTATIC CARBON MEDIA IN ANY PURONICS WATER SYSTEMS, INC. UNIT WITH ANYTHING OTHER THAN HYgene® MANUFACTURED AND SOLD BY PURONICS WATER SYSTEMS, INC. DO NOT ACCEPT REPLACEMENT HYgene® UNLESS IT IS FACTORY-SEALED WITH THE LABEL READING "HYgene®" MANUFACTURED BY PURONICS WATER SYSTEMS, INC. OWNER MUST FOLLOW REPLACEMENT SCHEDULE AS OUTLINED IN THE HOMEOWNERS MANUAL FOR WARRANTY TO REMAIN IN EFFECT.

THE INSTALLATION OF ANY REPLACEMENT PARTS, FILTERS OR MEDIA NOT SOLD OR AUTHORIZED BY PURONICS WILL VOID THIS WARRANTY.

This warranty is a LIMITED WARRANTY. The obligations of Puronics Water Systems, Inc. hereunder and the original purchaser's sole remedy shall be limited to the repair or the replacement of the product or part only, at the sole option of Puronics Water Systems, Inc.. TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, PURONICS WATER SYSTEMS, INC. AND ITS OFFICERS, DIRECTORS, EMPLOYEES, AGENTS, AFFILIATES, SUPPLIERS AND LICENSORS SHALL NOT BE LIABLE OR RESPONSIBLE UNDER ANY CIRCUMSTANCES OR IN ANY AMOUNT FOR ANY DAMAGES WHATSOEVER ARISING OUT OF THE USE OF THE PRODUCT, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, FOR CONSEQUENTIAL OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES OR FOR INJURY OR DAMAGES TO PERSONS OR PROPERTY USING OR USED IN CONNECTION WITH THE PRODUCT, OR FOR LOSS OF PROFITS OR OTHER COSTS OR EXPENSES OF ANY KIND OR CHARACTER. THIS LIMITATION WILL APPLY REGARDLESS OF THE FAILURE OF THE ESSENTIAL PURPOSE OF ANY LIMITED REMEDY. Labor charges incidental to the repair and/or replacement of parts other than factory repairs are expressly excluded from this warranty. Transportation costs incurred in the receipt and installation of replacement parts covered by this warranty shall be paid by the owner. This warranty shall not apply to any system which has been damaged by accident, fire, flood, act of God, abuse, neglect, freezing, unusual physical or electrical stress, misuse, or alteration, or installation or operation not in accordance with Puronics Water Systems, Inc. instructions and applicable plumbing codes and ordinances. The Puronics Water System is subject to normal wear and tear during its usable service life. Wear and tear is not regarded as a defect and is not covered by this warranty. Cosmetic damage is not regarded as a defect and is not covered by this warranty. This warranty covers the original product only and does not cover replacement filters or media. This warranty must be presented at time of claim, and all claims must be presented within 30 days of occurrence.

FOR RESIDENTIAL USE ONLY. THERE ARE NO WARRANTIES OR REPRESENTATIONS BY PURONICS WATER SYSTEMS, INC. OTHER THAN AS SET FORTH ABOVE, EITHER EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, AND NO PERSON, FIRM, OR CORPORATION IS AUTHORIZED TO MAKE ANY REPRESENTATION OR INCUR ANY OBLIGATION IN THE NAME OF OR ON BEHALF OF PURONICS WATER SYSTEMS, INC. EXCEPT AS STATED ABOVE. ANY OTHER WARRANTIES OR GUARANTEES, ORAL OR WRITTEN, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, ARE NOT RECOGNIZED.

(Detach Here)
TO BE FILLED OUT BY DEALER AND RETURNED IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING INSTALLATION OF EQUIPMENT

Model	Serial	Date	
	Number	Installed	Water Analysis
Customer Name			□ Municipal Water
			□ Well Water
Address			Number in Family
			Hardnessgpg
City, State, Zip Code			Chlorineppm
			Ironppm
Phone Number(s)			Sulfurppm
			Manganeseppm
Email Address			pH
			Other
Dealer name and address			